

Nos. 08-295 & 08-307

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

NOV 3 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

-and-

COMMON LAW SETTLEMENT COUNSEL,
Petitioner,

v.

PEARLIE BAILEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
CHUBB INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY**

JACOB C. COHN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM P. SHELLEY
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2147

*Counsel for Respondent
Chubb Indemnity Insurance
Company*

219131



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The 1986 Injunctions	2
B. Travelers Claims that the Direct Action Lawsuits Violate the 1986 Injunctions ..	6
C. "Injunction Enforcement" Morphs into Court-Sanctioned Settlements	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS ..	12
A. In Harmony with Precedents of Other Circuits, and Its Precedents in This Case, the Second Circuit Correctly Interpreted the Scope of the 1986 Injunctions by Reference to the Bankruptcy Court's Contemporaneous Jurisdictional Restrictions	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Interlocutory Nature of the Second Circuit's Ruling Further Militates in Favor of Denying the Petitions	17
C. The Esoteric Issues Petitioners Seek to Raise Are Unlikely to Provide Meaningful Guidance in Future Cases	18
D. Numerous Alternative Grounds, Not Reached by the Second Circuit, Likewise Would Have Required that the Clarifying Order Be Vacated	19
1. The Clarifying Order Suffered from Additional Jurisdictional Defects ...	19
2. The Clarifying Order Impermissibly Sought to Reward, Rather than Punish, Alleged Violators of the 1986 Injunctions	22
3. The Clarifying Order Impermissibly Expanded the Scope of the 1986 Injunctions to Extend Protection to Additional Entities	24

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. The Clarifying Order Impermissibly Approved a Preferential Settlement Fund for Select Manville “Stakeholders” in Contravention of 11 U.S.C § 542(g) as Well as an Overriding Goal of the Manville Plan	24
5. Chubb Cannot Constitutionally be Bound to the Bankruptcy Court’s 1986 Injunctions and 2004 Clarifying Order	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. J.P. Stevens & Co., 638 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1980)</i>	21
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)</i>	1
<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K. W. R. Co., 148 U.S. 372 (1893)</i>	17
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Adams, 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992)</i>	21
<i>Central Va. Cmty. College v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006)</i>	14
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc., 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	1, 16
<i>Crawford v. Honig, 37 F.3d 485 (9th Cir. 1994)</i>	28
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp., 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)</i>	26
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)</i>	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd by evenly</i> <i>divided Court</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Pauley</i> , 321 F.3d 578 (6 th Cir. 2003)	20, 23
<i>In re Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5 th Cir. 1995)	15

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	24
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	1
11 U.S.C. §§ 524(g)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(III)	16
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(ii)	25
11 U.S.C. § 524(h)	2, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1
